
 

 
 
 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded. Any 
member of the public who attends a meeting and wishes to be filmed should advise 
the Committee Clerk. 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 

1. Apologies for absence/substitutions 
 
2. To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest by 
Members 
 
3. Declarations of lobbying 
 
4. Declarations of personal site visits 
 
5. Confirmation of the minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2016 
 

 Report NA/10/16  Pages A to R 
 
6. To receive notification of petitions in accordance with the Council’s Petition 

Procedure 
 
7. Questions from Members 
 
 The Chairman to answer any questions on any matters in relation to which the 

Council has powers or duties which affect the District and which fall within the 
terms of reference of the Committee of which due notice has been given in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rules 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE A 

 

Please ask for:  Val Last 

Direct Line: 01449  724673 

Fax Number: 01449  724696 

E-mail: val.last@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

DATE 
 
PLACE 
 
 

 
 

TIME 
 

 

Wednesday 25 May 2016 
 
Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, High Street, Needham 
Market 
 
9.30am 
 

 
 

 
 
 

13 May 2016 

Public Document Pack



 
8. Schedule of planning applications  
 

Report NA/11/16  Pages 1 to 169 
 

 
 

9. Site Inspections 
 

 

Note: Should a site inspection be required for any of the applications this will 
be held on Wednesday 1 June 2016 (exact time to be given).  The 
Committee will reconvene after the site inspection at 12:00 noon in the 
Council Chamber.  
 
Would Members please retain the relevant papers for use at that 
meeting 

 
10. Urgent business – such other business which, by reason of special 

circumstances to be specified, the Chairman agrees should be considered as 
a matter of urgency. 

 
(Note:  Any matter 
[...]
anning-Committee-Extract-for-web.pdf


 
 
 

 
Val Last 
Governance Support Officer 



 

 
 
 

Members: 
 
Councillor Matthew Hicks – Chairman – Conservative and Independent Group 
Councillor Lesley Mayes – Vice Chairman – Conservative and Independent Group 
 

Conservative and Independent Group 
    

Councillors: Gerard Brewster 
David Burn 
Lavinia Hadingham 
Diana Kearsley 
David Whybrow 

  

    

Liberal Democrat Group 

 
Councillor: 

 
John Field 
 

  

Suffolk Together, Green and Independent Group 

 
Councillor: 

 
Sarah Mansel 

  

    
Substitutes 

 
Members can select a substitute from any Member of the Council providing they have 
undertaken the annual planning training. 
 
Ward Members 
 
Ward Members have the right to speak but not to vote on issues within their Wards. 
 



 
Mid Suffolk District Council 

 
Vision 
 
 “We will work to ensure that the economy, environment and communities of 
Mid Suffolk continue to thrive and achieve their full potential.” 
 
 

Strategic Priorities 2016 – 2020 
 
1. Economy and Environment 

 
Lead and shape the local economy by promoting and helping to deliver 
sustainable economic growth which is balanced with respect for wildlife, 
heritage and the natural and built environment 

 

2. Housing  
  
Ensure that there are enough good quality, environmentally efficient and cost 
effective homes with the appropriate tenures and in the right locations 
 
3. Strong and Healthy Communities 
 
Encourage and support individuals and communities to be self-sufficient, 
strong, healthy and safe 
 

Strategic Outcomes 
 
Housing Delivery – More of the right type of homes, of the right tenure in the right 
place 
 
Business growth and increased productivity – Encourage development of 
employment sites and other business growth, of the right type, in the right place and 
encourage investment in infrastructure, skills and innovation in order to increase 
productivity 
 
Community capacity building and engagement – All communities are thriving, 
growing, healthy, active and self-sufficient 
 
An enabled and efficient organisation – The right people, doing the right things, in 
the right way, at the right time, for the right reasons 
 
Assets and investment – Improved achievement of strategic priorities and greater 
income generation through use of new and existing assets (‘Profit for Purpose’) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Suffolk Local Code 

of Conduct 

 

1. Pecuniary Interests 
 

2. Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Does the item of Council 
business relate to or affect 

any of your  
non-pecuniary interests ? 

 

Does the item of Council 
business relate to or affect 
any of your/your spouse 

/partner’s pecuniary 
interests? 

 

No 

Participate fully and vote 

Breach = non-compliance 
with Code  

 

No interests to 
declare 

 

Breach = criminal offence 

Declare you have a 
pecuniary interest 

Yes 

Leave the room. Do not 
participate or vote (Unless 
you have a dispensation) 

 

No 

Yes 

Declare you have a non-
pecuniary interest 

 

 



 NA/10/16 

A 

 
MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE ‘A’ held at the Council Offices, 
Needham Market on Wednesday 30 March 2016 at 9:30am. 
 
PRESENT: Councillor: Matthew Hicks (Chairman) 
  Gerard Brewster 
  David Burn 
  John Field 
  Lavinia Hadingham 
  Derrick Haley * 
  John Levantis 
  John Matthissen * 
  Lesley Mayes 
  David Whybrow 
   
Denotes substitute *   
   
Ward Members: Councillor:   Suzie Morley 

Derek Osborne 
   
In Attendance: Senior Development Management Planning Officer (JPG) 

Senior Planning Officer (GW/IW) 
Development Management Planning Officer (SLB/RB/LE/SB) 
Enabling Officer – Heritage (WW) 
Senior Legal Executive (KB) 
Senior Development Management Engineer (Central Area) –   
                                                                    Suffolk County Council  
Governance Support Officers (VL/KD) 

 
NA50 APOLOGIES/SUBSTITUTIONS 
  
 Councillors Derrick Haley and John Matthissen were substituting for Councillors 

Diana Kearsley and Sarah Mansel respectively.  
  
NA51 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Councillor John Field declared a non-pecuniary interest in Application 0072/16 as 
he knew the applicant. 
 
Councillor Lavinia Hadingham declared a non-pecuniary interest in Application 
2285/15 as her son belonged to the First Fressingfield Scout Group and she knew 
the applicant. 
 
Councillor Gerard Brewster declared a non-pecuniary interest in Application 
2285/15 as he was the Chairman of the Stowmarket District Scouts. 
 
Councillor John Field declared a non-pecuniary interest in Application 2285/15 as 
he knew the First Fressingfield Scout Group Scoutmaster. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

 
B 

Councillor Gerard Brewster declared a non-pecuniary interest in Application 
4188/15 as in his role as Economy and Stowmarket Regeneration Portfolio Holder 
he had previously met with the applicant. 
 
Councillor Matthew Hicks declared a non-pecuniary interest in Application 4188/15 
as the Suffolk County Councillor for the Thredling Division. 

 
NA52  DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING 
 
 It was noted that Members had been lobbied on Applications 2285/15, 4188/15 

and 0610/15. 
 
NA53  DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS 
 
 None received. 
 
NA54 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 3 FEBRUARY 2016 
 
 Report NA/08/16 
 

The minutes of the meeting held 2 March 2016 were confirmed as a correct 
record.  

 
NA55 PETITIONS 
 

None received. 
 
NA56 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS 
 

None received. 
 
NA57 SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
  Report NA/09/16 
 
 In accordance with the Council’s procedure for public speaking on planning 

applications representations were made as detailed below: 
 

Planning Application Number Representations from 
  
0072/16 Kate Wood (Agent) 

Julian Cunningham (Applicant) 
0150/16 Kate Wood (Agent) 

Julian Cunningham (Applicant) 
2285/15 Philip Eastgate (Objector) 

Dawn Carmen-Jones (Supporter) 
Robert Williams (Applicant) 
Mark Allen (Agent) 

3622/15 John Blakeway (Objector) 
4188/15 Nick Hardingham (Parish Council) 

Trevor Stiff (Applicant) 
3701/15 Marion Ravenhill (Parish Council) 

Roger Gilles (Agent) 

Page 2



 

 
C 

0610/15 Peter Dow (Parish Council) 
Jennifer Tooke-Merchant (Objector) 
John Moore (Applicant) 

2982/15 Alan Cowell (Applicant) 
 

Item 1 
Application Number: 0072/16 
Proposal: Change of use and conversion of former dairy and 

adjoining workshop into 2 no one bedroom dwellings 
Site Location: ELMSWELL – Dagwood Farm, Ashfield Road IP30 9HJ 
Applicant:   Mr J Cunningham 
 
In response to Members’ questions the Officer clarified the area of shared parking 
and proposed garden size for the dwellings. 
 
Kate Wood, the agent advised that the dairy and workshop were no longer 
required for any agricultural purpose and the intention of the proposal was to bring 
them back into use.  The other agricultural buildings connected to the farm had 
already been converted and the proposed changes to the building were not 
significant.  Current Government policy supported the principle of conversion.  
Although a previous application for listed building consent had been refused, 
policy had changed since that time.  Paragraph 14 of the NPPF stated that 
permission should be granted unless the impacts significantly and demonstrably 
outweighed the benefits and in this case they did not.  She advised that the 
change of use was to prevent the building falling into disrepair.     
 
In response to Members’ questions Julian Cunningham, the applicant, advised that 
conversion to holiday lets had been considered but this was not felt suitable for the 
area.  He confirmed that the building was no longer required for agricultural 
purposes. 
 
Councillor John Levantis, Ward Member said it was a finely balanced application.  
There had been some concern regarding the impact of the conversion on the listed 
building, the density of dwellings within the site and the hazardous pedestrian 
access to the village.  However, the proposal would provide two small, energy 
efficient dwellings which were much needed.  On balance, he supported the 
application. 
 
Councillor Sarah Mansel, Ward Member, commenting by email said she supported 
this application and that for listed building consent.  She advised that Elmswell 
was working on a Neighbourhood plan and information gathered showed that 
there was a need for smaller properties.  Elmswell was a large key service centre 
with numerous facilities, and although the site was outside the Settlement 
Boundary the lack of a five year land supply meant that development was 
supported in sustainable locations.  There was a pavement in close vicinity which 
led to the village centre and facilities could be accessed on foot.  The use of the 
building for dwelling purposes would not constitute any further harm to the listed 
building over and above the development already underway on the site.  The work 
already carried out had improved the appearance of both the barn and the dairy 
building, and it could be argued that it had enhanced the setting of the listed 
building.  She had a slight concern regarding the increase in density of housing 
within the site but felt this was a minor issue outweighed by the benefits.   
 

Page 3



 

 
D 

It was generally felt that although the Planning and Heritage Officers had given 
some sound reasons for refusal the earlier development on site had changed the 
situation.  It was a sustainable location and the already approved solar panels 
were felt to have a greater impact on the setting of the listed building than the 
proposed conversion.  There was support from both Ward Members and the 
Parish Council.   
 
It was considered that the application accorded with planning policy FC1 and 
paragraph 55 of the NPPF and a motion to approve the application subject to 
appropriate conditions was moved and seconded. 

 
By 5 votes to 3 with 1 abstention 
 
Decision – Grant Planning Permission subject to the following conditions: 
 

• Time limit for commencement 
• Approved plans 
• Details of boundary treatment and timetable for being carried 

out/maintained 
• No external lighting 
• Wildlife survey and mitigation 
• Details of windows to be agreed 
• Surface and foul water drainage to be agreed 
• Highways condition on parking 
• Details of bin storage 

   
Item 2 

Application Number: 0150/16 
Proposal: Works associated with the change of use and 

conversion of former dairy building to two dwellings  
Site Location: ELMSWELL – Dagwood Farm, Ashfield Road IP30 9HJ 
Applicant:   Mr J Cunningham 
 
Kate Wood, the agent, said that the only issue was the impact of the gable 
windows, roof lights and changes to the internal structure.  All the other buildings 
on the site had already been converted and she did not feel this proposal caused 
any harm to the setting of the listed building which was some distance away.  The 
conversion would provide two needed one bedroom homes and had the support of 
both Ward Members.  She advised that the applicant would be happy for 
conditions regarding landscaping, hard surfacing and removal of permitted 
development rights to be included with an approval.    
 
The Ward Member comments for Application 0072/16 were reiterated. 
 
By 6 votes to 3 
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
Decision – That Listed Building Consent be approved subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
• Time limit for commencement of works 

Page 4



 

 
E 

• Approved plans 
• Details of insulation and internal works to be agreed 
 

Item 3  
Application Number: 2285/15 
Proposal: Full Planning permission – Erection of new Scout 

Headquarters with associated facilities and new access 
road.  Outline Planning Permission – Erection of 30 new 
dwellings with all matters reserved (except the new road 
access to serve the properties) 

Site Location: FRESSINGFIELD – Land and buildings at red house 
Farm, Priory Road IP21 
[...]
ve been 

considered     
  She said she could not support the application. 
 
In response to a Member’s question Andrew Pearce, Senior Development 
Management Engineer (Central Area), Suffolk County Council advised that he had 
not visited the site but on looking at the plans he had no concerns regarding the 
access.  He believed that sufficient land was in Highway ownership and the 
hedges could be cut back sufficiently to meet the visibility splay requirements. 
 
Members generally found the application acceptable.  It was felt the site was 
contiguous with the Settlement Boundary and the proposed development was 
consistent with the existing and did not cause any significant harm to residential 
amenity.  A motion for approval was proposed and seconded.     
 

  By 9 votes to 1 
 

  Decision – That Full Planning Permission be granted subject to: 
 
(1) The Professional Lead – Growth and Sustainable Planning being 
authorised to secure a planning obligation under Section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 to provide: 

 
• Financial contribution of £54,933 towards off site affordable housing 

 
  and the following conditions 
 

1. Time limit 
2. Development in accordance with approved plans 
3. Details of facing and roofing materials to be agreed 
4. Access to be improved in accordance with requirements of the Highway 

Authority 
5. Visibility splays to be provided in accordance with requirements of the 

Highway Authority 
6. Parking and manoeuvring area to be provided 
7. Archaeological investigation to be undertaken and findings discharged 

Page 8



 

 
I 

8. Construction management plan to be agreed and implemented 
9. Recommendations of the arboricultural report to be implemented 

 
(2) In the event the applicant fails to provide an executed Section 106 
planning obligation to the satisfaction of the Professional Lead – Growth 
and Sustainable Planning by 10 April 2016 that the Professional Lead be 
delegated authority to proceed to det
[...]
ety issues for both vehicles and pedestrians.  The proposal was for urban 
style development on an isolated site with poor connectivity and was not 
appropriate for the location.  There was also inadequate parking provided.   There 
had not been any community engagement in any pre-application discussions.  
 
Trevor Stiff, the applicant, began by giving the Committee a brief history of the site 
and company.  He advised that due to the recession the company expanded its 

Page 9



 

 
J 

boundaries and as such, the site was no longer logistically sensible.  During the 
recession the company had not been able to take on youngsters for training but it 
was now able to do so but current laws did not allow under 18 year olds to be 
trained on the job.  The company had therefore decided to build a facility to enable 
young people to be brought into the business and provided with the training to give 
them the necessary skills and allow the company to provide further employment 
for local people. 
 
Councillor Suzi Morley, Ward Member, stated that although this was a large 
application for the village of 52 dwellings, it did include 18 affordable houses and 
open space provision, which would contribute to the wider housing needs of the 
District. The developers had made themselves available at a public meeting and 
site visit.  She advised that she felt that all objections regarding Highways and 
pedestrian safety had been addressed and concerns had been satisfied.  She 
concluded by stating that she concurred with the Officers recommendation. 

 
Members commended the applicant on building a centre that would be used to 
train young people in the area, and during the debate that followed they 
considered matters including: 
 
• HGV movements on Flordon Road 
• The proposed footpath 
• Noise impact 
• Use of the training facility by other organisations. 

 
Having considered all the representations Members generally felt that the proposal 
was sustainable, with the foo
[...]
of lights on the west elevation would be detrimental to the 
character of the historic building contrary to policy HB1 of the Local Plan 

 
Item 8 

Application Number: 2982/15 
Proposal: Change of use from retirement home to 18 flats and one 

staff flat 
Site Location: WHITTON – Whitton Park, Thurleston Lane IP1 6TJ 
Applicant:   Mr Cowell 
 
Members were advised that the recommendation should be amended as follows: 
 
o Recommendation 2 – Condition 5 – add ‘of first dwelling’ 
o Include Recommendation 3 as per the tabled paper 

 
Alan Cowell, the applicant, advised that when he originally purchased the park in 
order to manage the Care Home he had always wanted to provide low cost 
housing for the community at some point in the future.  The opportunity to do so 
had now arisen and the architect had designed a sympathetic scheme for 19 flats 
and the bank had agreed to fund the development.  A footpath would be put in to 
provide pedestrian access and SCC Highways had agreed to widen the road to 
improve this for car users.   
 
Councillor John Whitehead, Ward member, commenting by email said that he 
supported the application.  He considered the proposal to be in a sustainable 
location, albeit in the ‘countryside’, and welcomed the reuse of the existing 
building.  The plans and elevation showed an attractive development set in a 
pleasant rural setting which provided easy access to all local facilities close by in 
North Ipswich.  It was crucial, however, that the highway improvements and 
footpath provision were implemented prior to occupation. 

Page 16



 

 
Q 

 
Members fully supported the proposal and a motion for approval was proposed 
and seconded, subject to an additional condition to remove permitted development 
rights. 
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
Decision – That authority be delegated to the Professional Lead – Growth 
and Sustainable Planning to grant planning permission subject to the prior 
completion of a Section 106 on terms to his satisfacti
[...]
6 and 69, 70, 75 and 123 of the NPPF. 

RECOMMENDATION 

That authority be delegated to Professional Lead • Growth & Sustainable 
Planning Planning to approve the Reserved Matters (Appearance, Landscape, 
Scale and Layout) subject to the following conditions. 

• Accord with Arboricultural Report 

• Accord with Approved Plans and Documents (plans within the Bundle) 

• Restrict garages and parking spaces to plots 66-77 and 126-132 to be used 

Page 35



solely for parking vehicles 

Philip Isbell 
Professional Lead -Growth & Sustainable Planning 

APPENDIX A- PLANNING POLICIES 

Rebecca Biggs 
Planning Officer 

1. Mid Suffolk Core Strategy Development Plan Document and the Core Strategy 
Focused Review 

Cor5 - CSS Mid Suffolks Environment 
Cora - CS8 Provision and Distribution of Housing 
Cor9 - CS9 Density and Mix 
CSFR-FC1 -PRESUMPTION IN FAVOUR OF SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT 
CSFR-FC1.1 ·MID SUFFOLK APPROACH TO DELIVERING SUSTAINABLE 
DEVELOPMENT 
CSFR-FC2 -PROVISION AND DISTRIBUTION OF HOUSING 
CSFR-FC3 - SUPPLY OF EMPLOYMENT LAND 

2. Mid Suffolk Local Plan 

HB1 -PROTECTION OF HISTORIC BUILDINGS 
H17 -KEEPING RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT AWAY FROM POLLUTION 
GP1 - DESIGN AND LAYOUT OF DEVELOPMENT 
CLS -PROTECTING WILDLIFE HABITATS 
RT12 ·FOOTPATHS AND BRIDLEWAYS 
H14 -A RANGE OF HOUSE TYPES TO MEET DIFFERENT ACCOMMODATION 
NEEDS 
H15 - DEVELOPMENT TO REFLECT LOCAL CHARACTERISTICS 
H13 -DESIGN AND LAYOUT OF HOUSING DEVELOPMENT 
E4 -PROTECTING EXISTING INDUSTRIAL/BUSINESS AREAS 
T9 -PARKING STANDARDS 
T10 - HIGHWAY CONSIDERATIONS IN DEVELOPMENT 
RT1 -SPORTS AND RECREATION FACILITIES FOR LOCAL COMMUNITIES 
RT4 -AMENITY OPEN SPACE AND PLAY AREAS WITHIN RESIDENTIAL DEV'T 
RT11 -FACILITIES FOR INFORMAL COUNTRYSIDE RECREATION 
H16 -PROTECTING EXISTING RESIDENTIAL AMENITY 
H17 -KEEPING RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT AWAY FROM POLLUTION 
582 -DEVELOPMENT APPROPRIATE TO ITS SETTING 

3 Planning Policy Statements, Circulars & Other policy 

C0299 ·CIRCULAR 02/99: ENVIRONMENTAL IMPAC
[...]
33 Plann1ng on ro 
Planning Admin . Received · 
Application 3918/15 FAO Rebecca iggs 

Categories: Green Category 3 1 JAN 2016 
Acknowledged ... . fD. W. ........................ . 
Ou!e ...... 9!: .. 0.1..:.1.0 ....... . : ....... , ............ . 

,· p.,ss To ..... .P.J!> ................. .. .............. . Dear Rebecca, 

Re: Application No: 3918/15 Former Grampian Harris site, St Edmunds Drive, Elmswell - Application fo~ 

approval of reserved matters pursuant to outline planning permission 0846/13 relating to Appearance, 

Landscaping, Layout & Scale for the development which· includes the erection of 190 residential dwellings

Great Ashfield Parish Council Object to this planning application due to the scale ofthe proposal which will 
increase traffic congestion in the vic;inity. It is already difficult to travel from Great Ashfield to the A14 through 
Elmswell due to the existing traffic congestion issues. This will be further exacerbated with the single access from 

( ~his site together with the increase in t rain traffic. 

Kind Regards, 
Sandra 
Clerk to Great Ashfield Parish Council 

1 Page 125



_ios 

AMENDED PLANS CONSULTATION 

PARISH COUNCIL 

COMMENTS FROM GREAT ASHFIELD PARISH COUNCIL 

Planning Officer: Rebecca Biggs 

Application No: 3918/15 

Proposal: Application for approval of reserved matters pursuant to outline planning permission 

0846/13 relating to Appearance, Landscaping, Layout and Scale for the development which includes 

the erection of 190 residential dwellings 

location: Former Grampian Harris site, St Edmunds Drive, Elmsweii1P30 9HF 

Great Ashfield Parish Council object to this application with the following comments: 

Due to the scale of the proposal this will increase the traffic congestion in the vicinity. It is already 

difficult to travel from Great Ashfield to the A14 through Elmswell due to the existing traffic 

congestion; this will be further exacerbated with the single access from this site together with the
[...]
ppearance of the host dwelling and the area in 
general. 

Page 184



Residential Amenity 

The proposed extension is not considered to give rise to loss of neighbour 
amenity. The proposed window in the south elevation effectively moves an 
existing window 3.3m closer to the boundary of the property, however there is 
still a good separation distance from the neighbour to avoid significant loss of 
amenity that would warrant refusal. On that basis no significant residential 
amenity issues have been identified. 

Heritage 

The site is adjacent to Evelyn Fison House a grade 2 listed building. No 
comments have been received from our Heritage Team at this time and shall be 
reported at committee. Overall in heritage terms the extension would form part 
of the current dwelling and be retained in visual terms to the current plot. The 
design is not considered intrusive and on this basis no harm to the setting of the 
nearby Listed Building is envisaged. 

The application raises no issues with regard to the protected tree to the frontage 
and the extension relates to a different part of the dwel ling. 

Conclusion 

In assessing the development on its merits, and having regard to relevant 
national and local planning pol icy, the proposed two storey side extension is 
considered to be in keeping with the existing dwelling and to have no detrimental 
impact on the character of the area, neighbouring amenity or other material 
planning matters. It is considered to accord with development plan policies GP1 , 
SB2, H16, H18, H17, HB1 , CL6, Cor 5, FC1 & FC1.1 and national planning 
guidance in the NPPF. 

RECOMMENDATION 

That Planning Permission be granted subject to conditions:-

• Time Limit 
• Approved Plans as agreed 
• Materials to be agreed 

Philip Isbell 
Professional Lead - Growth & Sustainable Planning 

APPENDIX A - PLANNING POLICIES 

Sarah Scott 
Planning Officer 

1. Mid Suffolk Core Strategy Development Plan Document and the Core Strategy 
Focused Review 

[...]
evidence of a property boundary. 

Page 188



)( ~ 
ft ' 

E I 
1 j) tl J1 

~ I I "1l -I~ j ~ 
.2: I AJ1 ~ 

·1 J. 
~~ 

E c:n-
U">C 

~ E L,~l ·rfi ;l r ~ "•' J • a. 
I' ' 1 -"0 

~ ::;:l. ~ t.l 
.D 

~"" H 
iii ... "0 .0::. 

t.l 
)( 41 

~~ I>~ I t--- --- ~j 
.:J I .""' 

I 14,. 
- il J ~s ~"J .,J I J.t )( .... 

1J_ "-· .t 

~' 
·~ , 

:{i ·~ 11 ~. :s 
I •' ·~. l j \_,., ( . I 

~ ~ . ~-' 1: 0\ .. { t 
'{ § 11 ~...,.. 

11 ~ ·'-== J --t.l I Ill ,:.... 

Ill 
01 ~u_..,. il I ~Q s 

~ 
..... ~.· g 

~~~ r. I u 
Ul~~ ~ 

~~ I -c 

I )( -o5i 
~0. 

~ I M 
01 Page 189



From: Nathan Pittam 
Sent: 27 April 2016 09:55 
To: Planning Admin 
Subject: 1873/16/FUL. EH -Land Contamination. 

M3: 177841 
1873/16/FUL. EH- Land Contamination. 
10 Eastward Place, STOWMARKET, Suffolk, IP141HB. 
Erection of two storey side extension. 

Many thanks for your request for comments in relation to the above application . I 
have reviewed the application and can confirm that I have no objection to the 
proposed development from the perspective of land. contamination . I would only 
request that we are contacted in the event of unexpected ground conditions being 
encountered during construction and that the developer is made aware that the 
responsibility for the safe development of the site lies with them. 

Regards 

Nathan 

Nathan Pittam BSc. (Hons.) PhD 
Senior Environmental Management Officer 
Babergh and Mid Suffolk District Councils- Working Together 
t: 01449 724715 or 01473 826637 
w: www.babergh.gov.uk www.midsuffolk.gov.uk 

Page 190



From: David Pizzey 
Sent: 04 May 2016 08:14 
To: Sarah Scott 
Cc: Planning Admin 
Subject: 1873/16 10 Eastward Place, Stowmarket. 

Hi Sarah 

There are no arboricultural implications relating to this proposal. 

David 

David Pizzey 
Arboricultural Officer 
Hadleigh office: 01473 826662 
Needham Market office: 01449 724555 
david. pizzey@baberg hmidsuffolk.gov. uk 
www.babergh.gov.uk and www.midsuffolk.gov.uk 
Babergh and Mid Suffolk Distri

Minutes of the meeting


 NA/12/16 
 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE ‘A’ held at the Council Offices, 
Needham Market on Wednesday 25 May 2016 at 9:30am. 
 
PRESENT: Councillor: Matthew Hicks (Chairman) 

  Roy Barker * 

  Gerard Brewster 

  David Burn 

  John Field 

  Lavinia Hadingham 

  Diana Kearsley 

  Sarah Mansel 

  Lesley Mayes 

   

Denotes substitute *   

   

Ward Members: Councillor:   Sarah Mansel  

   

In Attendance: Professional Lead – Growth and Sustainable Planning (PI) 

Development Management Planning Officer (RB) 

Senior Legal Executive (KB) 

Governance Support Officers (VL/KD) 

 
NA58 APOLOGIES/SUBSTITUTIONS 
  
 Councillor Roy Barker was substituting for Councillor David Whybrow. 
  
NA59 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Matthew Hicks declared a non-pecuniary interest in application 3918/15, as he 

was the Suffolk County Council  Cabinet Member for Environment and Public Protection. 
 
NA60  DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING 
 
 Councillor Sarah Mansel had been lobbied on application 3918/15. 
 
NA61  DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS 
 
 None received. 

 
NA62 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 MARCH 2016 
 
 Report NA/10/16 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2016 were confirmed as a correct record.  
 
NA63 PETITIONS 
 

None received. 



 
NA64 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS 
 

None received. 
 
NA65 SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
  Report NA/13/16 
 
 In accordance with the Council’s procedure for public speaking on planning applications 

representations were made as detailed below: 
 

Planning Application 

Number 

Representations from 

  

3918/15 Peter Dow (Objector) 

Mark Chapman (Applicant) 

 
Item 1 

Application Number: 3918/15 
Proposal: Application for approval of reserved matters pursuant to outline 

planning permission 0846/13 relating to Appearance, 
Landscaping, Layout and Scale for the development which 
includes the erection of 190 residential dwellings. 

Site Location: ELMSWELL – Former Grampian Harris site, St Edmunds Drive, 
IP30 9HF 

Applicant:   Taylor Wimpey East Anglia 
 
Prior to the Officers presentation, the Professional Lead – Growth and Sustainable 
Planning gave a brief history of the site to Members. 
 
In response to Members’ questions the Officer clarified points surrounding: 
 

 noise assessment,  

 the bund that was visible in the presentation,  

 the entrance to the site,  

 existing trees and which were to be kept, 

 broadband, 

 and car parking on the site. 
 
Peter Dow, speaking on behalf of the Parish Council addressed the Committee and 
expressed that there was concern regarding the lack of affordable housing and it was also 
felt that if the existing footpath were to remain it would be a valuable buffer between the 
development and existing houses. Although the parking was up to standards, the feeling 
was that it was inadequate and as a result there would be issues with on street parking, 
once the development was completed. He requested that permitted development rights  
for the conversion of garages be removed to mitigate any potential parking problems and 
advised that a relief road was an aspiration in order to alleviate the current traffic issues, 
as well as help with the additional traffic that this development would bring. 
 
Mark Chapman, the applicant began by praising the Officers for a clear and 
comprehensive report. He advised that an acoustic survey was carried out prior to any 
demolition being carried out, and also after. This lead to a strategy for how to mitigate 
noise being discussed and mitigation at source was the Environmental Officer’s choice. 



Positive discussions with local businesses had already taken place and would continue 
after the meeting. Should mitigation at source not be possible, then other strategies would 
be visited. He also addressed questions that Members had raised with the Officer and 
advised the following: 
 

 The bund seen in the Officers presentation was crushed concrete from the 
demolition that had been carried out, and would be re-used during the development 
of the site, to assist with the sustainability of the site. 

 That a full survey of the trees on the site had been carried out by the Tree Protection 
Officer, and details of which trees were to be kept was in the report. 

 With regard to parking, he stated that it would be provided as close to each property 
as possible, and that on street parking would only be in the terraced area of the 
development. In order to alleviate Members concerns regarding potential parking 
on verges, a further look at the detailed landscaping scheme was possible. 

 There was an obligation to deliver fibre broadband, to the development and this work 
had already been commissioned and paid for.    

 
Councillor Sarah Mansel, Ward Member said that this was a high profile site and that the 
majority of residents were concerned regarding the additional traffic and delays at the 
already busy railway crossing. She was disappointed that there was a lack of smaller 
market dwellings and no flats. She did thank the Developer for listening to some of the 
concerns raised by the village, and addressing these. However there was still the issue of 
the diverted footpath, odour from the nearby fish factory and parking. She also advised 
that it was felt that more planting, to enhance the privacy of existing dwellings, should be 
put in. 

 
The Committee considered the application and whilst many agreed that it was positive that 
this brownfield site was being developed, there were concerns surrounding parking and 
also disappointment at the lack of affordable housing. It was generally felt that the 
reassurances from the Applicant regarding parking had gone some way to alleviate these 
concerns. 
 
A motion to approve the application subject to an additional condition: 
 

 Notwithstanding the landscape and masterplan strategy the hard landscaping details 
for the site shall include measures to discourage vehicle parking on highway verges 
and to safeguard street feature planting. 

 
And an amendment to an existing condition: 
 

 The hereby permitted garage and parking spaces shall be used solely for the 
parking and storage of vehicles and domestic chattels ancillary to the 
enjoyment of each related dwelling houses as such. 

 
Was proposed and seconded. 

 
By a unanimous vote. 
 
Decision – That authority be delegated to Professional Lead – Growth & Sustainable 
Planning to approve the Reserved Matters (Appearance, Landscape, Scale and Layout) 
subject to the following conditions: 
 

 Accord with Aboricultural Report 

 Accord with Approved Plans and Documents (plans within the Bundle) 



 The hereby permitted garage and parking spaces shall be used solely for the parking 
and storage of vehicles and domestic chattels ancillary to the enjoyment of each 
related dwelling houses as such.   

 Notwithstanding the landscape and masterplan strategy the hard landscaping details 
for the site shall include measures to discourage vehicle parking on highway verges 
and to safeguard street feature planting. 

 
Item 2 

Application Number: 1873/16 
Proposal: Erection of two storey side extension  
Site Location: STOWMARKET – 10 Eastward Place, IP14 1HB 
Applicant:   Mr and Mrs Masterson 
 
Councillor Dave Muller, commenting by email, stated that he had no objection to the 
application. 
 
By a unanimous vote. 
 
Decision – That Planning Permission be granted subject to conditions: 
 

 Time limit 

 Approved plans as agreed 

 Materials to be agreed 
 

 
 

 

 

………………………………………………. 

Chairman 

 


